## INDEX.

## GENERAL INDEX.

	GE.
I.—To amend the charter of the city of Wabash,	1
II.—To amend an act to incorporate the city of Rushford,	33
III.—To reduce the law incorporating the city of Owatonna,	
in the county of Steele, and State of Minnesota,	
and the acts amendatory thereof into one act, and to	
amend the same,	51
IV.—To incorporate the village of High Forest, in Olmsted	
· County, Minnesota,	82
V.—To incorporate the city of Northfield, in Rice County,	100
VI.—To incorporate the Borough of Anoka, -	129
VII.—To amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the	
village of Austin,"	139
VIII.—To incorporate the village of Lauesboro, Fillmore	
County, Minnesota,	144
IX.—To amend chapter eleven of an act entitled "An act	
to reduce the act incorporating the town of Saint	
Cloud, and to repeal a former charter of said town,	
approved March eighth, one thousand eight hundred	
and sixty-two, and the several acts amendatory there-	
to, to one act, and to amend the same, and to incor-	
porate the City of Saint Cloud," approved March	
sixth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight,	150
X.—To amend section three, of chapter four, of the charter	
of the city of St. Cloud, approved March sixth, one	
thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight, -	155
XI To amend an act entitled "An act incorporating the	
city of St. Cloud," approved March sixth, one	
thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight,	156
XII.—To amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the	
Borough of Belle Plaine, in the county of Scott,"	
approved March fifth, one thousand eight hundred	
and sixty-eight,	157
XIII.—To legalize the act incorporating the city of Mankato	
and proceedings thereunder, the same being chapter	•
twenty-seven, of Special Laws of one thousand eight	
hundred and sixty-eight,	159

	AGE.
XIV.—To legalize the town plat of the town of Jackson,	160
XV.—To amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the	
city of Mankato," approved March sixth, A. D. one	
thousand eight hundred and sixty eight,	162
XVI.—Legalizing the licenses heretofore granted by the	
Common Council of the city of Mankato for deal-	
ing in spirituous, vinous or fermented liquors,	164
XVII.—To amend an act entitled "An act to amend the	
charter of the city of Winons."	165
XVIII.—To provide for a City Library in the city of Winona	166
XIX.—To provide for the election of a City Marshal for the	
which the country of Dakota, 1/7	170
XX.—To amend an act entitled "An act to reduce the law	
incorporating the city of Saint Paul, in the county	
of Ramsey, and State of Minnesota, and the several	
acts amendatory thereof, into one act, and to amend	
the same," approved March sixth, one thousand	
	171
XXI.—To extend the jurisdiction of the city of Saint Paul	
over a part of the Owatonna Road in Dakota	
county, for certain purposes	174
XXII.—To authorize the city of Saint Paul to establish a	
system of sewerage for said city, -	175
XXIII.—To authorize the city of Saint Paul to provide for	
	177
XXIV.—To authorize the cities of Minneapolis and Saint	
Anthony to issue bonds and to appropriate the	
same to aid in the preservation of the Falls of	
Saint Anthony in the Mississippi River, -	182
XXV.—To encourage and aid the manufacturing interests of	
	188
XXVI.—To amend an act to legalize the plat of the town of	
Albert Lea, and conveyances made in reference	
thereto, approved March fourth, one thousand	
	190
XXVII.—To legalize the proceedings of a special town meeting	
therein named, held in the township of Glencoe in	
	19 <b>2</b>
XVIII.—To attach certain sections of land to the town of	
	193
XXIX.—To authorize the city of St. Cloud to issue bonds to	
aid in the building of a hotel in said city,	194
XXX.—Relating to the issue of certain bonds for Railroad	
Construction, by the city of St. Cloud, and the	
town of Sauk Centre, in Stearns county	196

VIIII - DI	GE.
XXXI.—To ratify and confirm a certain contract between	
the Minnesota Valley Railroad Company and the	
Borough of St. Peter, and to authorize the	
Borough of Saint Peter to do certain acts in	
reference to the same,	197
XXXII.—Confirming the action and resolutions of the Com-	
mon Council of the city of St. Paul relative to	
the issue of bonds by said city to the Milwaukee	
and St. Paul Railway Company, to aid in the	
construction of a railroad bridge across the Mis-	
sissippi River, and authorizing said company to	
construct, maintain and operate a single track	
along a portion of the public levee in said city,	
passed October twenty-third, one thousand eight	
hundred and sixty-eight, and approved October	
twenty-fourth, one thousand eight hundred and	
sixty-eight, and to authorize the issue of such	
bonds, '\	198
XXXIII.—To amend an act entitled "An act to authorize the	
city of Saint Paul to aid in the construction of	
the Saint Paul and Chicago Railway," approved	
March sixth, one thousand eight hundred and	
sixty-eight,	201
XXXIV To amend an act entitled "An act to authorize the	
city of Hastings to aid in the construction of the	
Saint Paul and Chicago Railway," approved	
March sixth, one thousand eight hundred and	
sixty-eight,	202
XXXV.—To amend an act entitled "An act to authorize the	
city of Red Wing to issue bonds to aid in the	
construction of the Saint Paul and Chicago	
Railway,	204
XXXVI.—To authorize certain towns in Goodhue county to	
issue bonds to aid in the construction of the St.	
Paul and Chicago Railway, -	207
XXXVII.—To ratify and confirm an ordinance passed by the	
board of trustees of the village of Reads, in the	
county of Wabasha, to aid in the construction	
of the St. Paul and Chicago Railway, and the	
election approving the same,	21
XXXVIII.—To authorize each town in the county of Wabasha	
to aid in the construction of Railroads or Rail-	
ways,	21

CHAPTER. PAGE:
XXXIX.—To amend an act entitled an act to authorize the
city of Wabasha to aid in the construction of the
Saint Paul and Chicago Railway, approved March
sixth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight 214
XL.—To authorize the city of Wabasha to aid in the
construction of the Green Bay and Lake Pepin
Railway, 215
XLI.—To amend an act entitled "An act to authorize the
village of Lake City to aid in the construction of
the Saint Paul and Chicago Railway," approved
March sixth, one thousand eight hundred and
sixty-eight, 217
XLII To authorize the city of Winona to aid in the con-
struction of the St. Paul and Chicago Railwaw, 218
XLIII.—To enable certain townships and incorporated towns
and cities to aid in the construction of railroads, 219
XLIV To amend chapter twenty-four, of the Special Laws
of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight,
entitled an act to authorize the towns of Fillmore,
Mower, Freeborn, Faribault, Martin and Jackson
counties to issue bonds to aid in the construction
of any railroads running into or through said
counties, 221
XLV To authorize the counties of Stearns, Douglas, Todd,
Pope and Morrison, to issue bonds to aid in the
construction of railroads, 223:
XLVI.—To authorize the towns in the counties of Blue Earth
and Waseca to issue bonds to aid in the construc-
tion of any railroad running into or through said
counties, 225
XLVII.—To authorize certain towns in the county of McLeod
to issue bonds for the purpose of aiding in the
construction of railroads, 227
XLVIII.—To amend an act to authorize the town of Chatfield
to issue bonds to aid in the construction of a rail-
road to Chatfield, 229
LXIX.—To extend to the Hastings and Dakota Railway Com-
pany, further time for the completion of a certain
portion of their railway, 231
L.—Authorizing a consolidation of certain railroads, 232
LI.—To extend the time for the completion of the Winona
and Saint Peter Railroad, 233.
LII.—To facilitate the construction of a railroad from the
village of Brownsville, in the county of Houston,
by way of Caledonia to Iowa State line, - 234.

CHAPTER. PA	GE.
LIII.—To amend the charter of the Minneapolis and St. Cloud-	
Railroad Company,	245
LIV.—To authorize the First Division of the St. Paul and	
Pacific Railroad Company to extend its branch line	
from Saint Cloud via Sauk Centre and Alexandria	
to the Red River of the North,	$246 \cdot$
LV.—To amend an act entitled an act to amend certain laws	
relating to the Saint Paul and Chicago Railway	
Company, approved March fourth, one thousand	
eight hundred and sixty-eight,	248
LVI.—To amend an act entitled an act granting swamp lands	
to aid the Minneapolis and St. Cloud Railroad	
Company in building branches to connect with the	
Lake Superior and Mississippi Railroad and the	
Winona and St. Peter Railroad, or any other rail-	
	249
LVII.—To amend section one (1) of the act of March sixth,	
A. D. one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight,	
relating to the Lake Superior and Mississippi Rail-	
way Company,	250
LVIII.—To amend, revive and continue an act entitled an act	
to organize the Mississippi Branch Railroad Com-	
pany, approved May twenty-third, one thousand	
	253
LIX.—Relating to the stock of the Southern Minnesota Rail-	
road Company,	255
LX.—To amend an act entitled "An act to amend an act	
entitled an act to incorporate the Minnesota and	
North Western Railroad Company," approved May	
twenty-third, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and	
fifty-seven, approved March ninth, A. D. one thou-	
sand eight hundred and sixty-seven,	256
LXITo authorize the Minnesota and Northwestern Rail-	
road Company to construct a branch from a point	
	258
LXII.—To authorize the county commissioners of Anoka	
county to issue bonds for the purpose of building a	
bridge across Rum River at the village of Anoka,	260
LXIII.—To authorize the board of county commissioners of	
Blue Earth county to issue bonds to bridge Blue	
Earth River,	262
LXIV.—Providing for the rebuilding of a bridge across Crow	
River between the town of Dayton, in the county of	
Hennepin, and the town of Otsego, in the county	
of Wright,	263

	AGE.
LXV.—To authorize the county commissioners of the county	
of Watonwan to issue bonds for the purpose of	·
bridging the Watonwan River at Madelia in said	
	266
LXVI.—To authorize the county commissioners of the county	
of Jackson to issue bonds for the purpose of	
bridging the DesMoines River, at Jackson in said	
county,	268
LXVII.—To authorize the county commissioners of Dakota	
county to issue bonds,	269
LXVIII.—To authorize the commissioners of the county of	
Winona to issue bonds,	271
LXIX.—To authorize the county of Dakota to issue bonds	
for the purpose of erecting a jail for said county,	273
LXX.—Authorizing the board of county commissioners of	
Renville county, Minnesota, to issue county bonds	
for the purpose of building court house and jail	
	274
LXXI.—To authorize the board of county commissioners of	
the county of Morrison to issue bonds for the pur-	
pose of adjusting and taking up certain over-due	~-~
bonds of said county,	276
LXXII.—To authorize the county commissioners of Todd	070
county to issue bonds,	278
LXXIII.—To provide for the removal of the county seat of	070
Meeker county, LXXIV.—To remove the county seat of the county of Isanti,	279
LXXV.—To legalize the present municipal organization of	281
Kandiyohi county,	283
LXXVI.—To preserve fish in the Lakes of Scott county, -	284
LXXVII.—To legalize and confirm the action of the board of	204
county commissioners of Dodge county, in chang-	
ing the boundaries of Mantorville Independent	
School District,	285
LXXVIII—For the preservation of fish in the township of	200
Woodville, county of Waseca, and State of Min-	
nesota,	286
LXXIX.—To amend the General Law relating to the fees of	
county treasurers, so as to reduce the fees of the	
county treasurer of Ramsey county, for the collec-	
tion of the taxes of the city of Saint Paul, -	287
LXXX:-To legalize the acts of the county commissioners of	
Carver county, in relation to School District Num-	
her fifty, in said county.	288

CHAPTER. PA	GE.
LXXXI.—To provide for the indexing of certain records	
	289
LXXXII.—To change the names of certain towns in Douglas	200
county,	290
LXXXIII.—Declaring vacant the office of the register of deeds	
in and for Winona county, state of Minnesota,	
and authorizing the board of commissioners of	~~*
	291
LXXXIV.—Requiring the register of deeds for Ramsey coun-	
ty, to write up, and keep posted the book of	000
	292
LXXXV.—To amend chapter one hundred and nine (109)	
of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and	
sixty-eight (1868), being an act to authorize	
the register of deeds of Goodhue county to	002
transcribe and record town plats, LXXXVI.—To amend an act entitled "An act to amend an	293
act entitled an act to incorporate the city of	
Red Wing,"	294
LXXXVII.—To authorize the board of education of the Still-	2J4
water city school district to issue bonds,	295
LXXXVIII.—To amend an act entitled "An act collating and	200
revising the several acts relating to free schools	
in the city of Minneapolis," approved March	
sixth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-	
eight,	298
LXXXIX.—To authorize the board of education of the Red	
Wing School District to issue district bonds,	297
XC To legalize and confirm the action of the qualified	
voters of school district number two, Winona	
county, State of Minnesota, at their annual	
school meeting in the spring of one thousand	
eight hundred and sixty-eight, and at a special	
meeting of the qualified voters of said district	
held July eleventh, one thousand eight hundred	
and sixty-eight, in levying special taxes for	
school purposes,	299
XCI.—To amend an act entitled an act for the support	
and better regulation of common schools in the	
city of Saint Anthony, approved February	
twenty-eighth, one thousand eight hundred	
and sixty,	300
XCII.—For the support and better regulation of Common	00-
Schools in the town of Sauk Centre, -	301

CHAPTER. P	AGE.
XCIII.—Empowering the county commissioners of Dodge	
county, in the State of Minnesota, to correct any	
irregularities and delinquencies in joint school	
number ninety-seven, composed of parts of the	
counties of Dodge and Goodhue, -	308
XCIV To authorize school district number seventy-seven	
(77) in Goodhue county, to be organized into an	
independent school district,	309
XCV.—To amend section three, of chapter thirty, of the	
Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and	
sixty-five, relative to an act organizing the board of	
education for the city of Owatonna, approved	
February twenty-fourth, one thousand eight hun-	
dred and sixty-five,	310
XCVI.—To legalize the action of a certain special town meet-	
ing of the voters of the town of Dover, in Olmsted	
county, and the acts of certain parties in settling	
the unfinished business of the independent school	044
district of Dover,	311
XCVII.—To authorize the legal voters of school district num-	
ber one, of Houston county, to levy a tax sufficient	
to build, complete and furnish the school house in	
said district, and to legalize and confirm the pro-	010
ceedings heretofore had in relation to the same,	313
XCVIII.—To repeal chapter fifty-one of the Special Laws, ap-	٠
proved February seventh, one thousand eight hun-	
dred and sixty-eight, providing for organizing certain territory in Wabasha county into a special	
	314
XCIX.—To authorize the board of education of the city of	
Wabasha to issue bonds,	315
C.—To amend an act entitled an act for the establishment	010
and better regulation of the common schools of the	
city of Hastings, approved February 28, 1866,	317
CI.—To detach certain territory therein named from school	
district number one (1) in Oshawa township	
Nicollet county, and attach the same to school	
district number thirty-eight same town, -	318
CII.—To change the boundaries of the school district of	
the village of Oronoco, Olmsted county, -	319
CIII.—To incorporate the Lenora school district in the	
county of Fillmore, and State of Minnesota, -	320
CIV.—To locate, survey and establish a state road from	
Jackson, in Jackson county, to Madelia in Wa-	
tonwan county,	322

CHAPTER. PA	GE.
CV.—To locate, survey and construct the state road from	
Duluth, in Saint Louis county, to the military road,	
	324
CVI.—Authorizing the survey and location of a state road	
from a point on the main line of the St. Paul and	
Pacific Railroad, near the boundary of Stevens	205
county, to Fort Ripley, in Morrison county, - CVII.—To legalize the laying out of a state road in Waseca and	325
Freeborn counties, and to authorize the register	
of deeds of said county of Freeborn to receive and	
and the state of t	327
CVIII.—To provide for the location of a state road from a	
point on the St. Paul and Pacific Railroad in Meek-	
er county, to the south line of McLeod county,	328
CIX.—To vacate a state road in Olmsted county,	329
CXTo locate a state road from Lake George, in the	
county of Stearns, to Otter Tail Lake, or some	
point on Red River near said lake, in the county of Otter Tail,	330
CXI.—To locate and establish a state road from Redwood	990
Falls, in Redwood county, through the counties	
Lyon and Pipestone, to the west line of the State,	332
CXII.—To authorize the county commissioners of the county	
of Sibley to cause a re-survey of the roads in said	
county, the records of the layings out of which	
have been destroyed by fire,	333
CXIII.—To change that portion of the state road running from	
Minneapolis, in Hennepin county, to Fort Ridgely,	
lying between Faxon and Highland Creek, in the county of Sibley, -	334
CXIV.—To establish a state road from Sauk Rapids to the	JJ4
Lake Superior Railroad,	336
CXV.—To provide for the location of a state road from Glen-	
coe, in McLeod county, to the line of the St. Paul	
and Pacific Railroad, in Wright county,	337
CXVI.—To amend and continue the act entitled "An act	
granting Carmie P. Garlick the right to establish	000
and maintain a ferry across the Saint Croix River,	339
CXVII.—To amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the	
Minnesota Western Railroad Company," passed March third, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-	
three,	340
CXVIII.—To legalize certain acts and proceedings of the Advent	
Christian Church and Society of Minneapolis, -	342

UNAFIEM.	AUD
CXIX.—To amend the charter of the Minnesota Insurance	
Company, and changing the name of said com-	
pany,	344
CXX Authorizing the St. Paul Water Company to re-lo-	
	346
CXXI.—To amend the charter of the Mississippi River Im-	
provement and Manufacturing Company, and in	
execution of the trust created in and by the act of	
congress approved July twenty-third, A.D. one	
thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight, entitled	
"An act making a grant of land to the State of	
Minnesota to aid in the improvement of the nav-	~ <b>~ ~</b>
igation of the Mississippi River," -	350·
CXXII.—To legalize and confirm gifts, grants and devises to	
, Bishop Seabury Mission,	353
CXXIII.—To change the name of the town Dover to Havana,	354
CXXIV To authorize the conveyance of real estate in certain	
cases,	354
CXXV.—For the adoption of Carrie Isabel King by William	
S. King and Carrie May King,	355
CXXVI.—To amend and continue the act entitled "An act to	
incorporate the Stillwater Ferry Company,	356
CXXVII.—To amend section one, of chapter one hundred and	
seventeen, of the Special Laws of the year one	
thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight, relating	
	357
EXXVIII.—To amend an act entitled "An act to grant the	00.
right to certain persons to establish and maintain	
Ferries in this Territory," approved March first,	
one thousand eight hundred and fifty six	258
	858
CXXIX.—To amend an act entitled An act to incorporate the	
Mississippi Bridge Company, approved March	
fourth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two,	
as amended by chapter eighty-nine of the Special	
Laws of Minnesota for one thousand eight hun-	
hundred and sixty-two,	359
CXXXTo amend the charter of the Saint Paul and Fire	
	360
CXXXI.—To authorize the trustees of the German Methodist	
Episcopal Church of Shakopee to sell and convey	•
	361
CXXXII.—To change the name of the Free Baptist Society of	
Minneapolis to that of Free Will Baptist Society	
of Minneapolis, and legalize certain proceedings	
of said county,	362
₩ <sup>-</sup>	

CHAPTER.	IGE.
CXXXIII.—To authorize the trustees of Saint John's Seminary	
to confer degrees and grant diplomas,	363
CXXXIV.—To authorize the Judge of the Probate Court of	
Stearns county to order private sale of the interest	
of the minor heirs of Thomas P. Calhoun, deceased	
in certain real estate,	364
CXXXV.—To change the names of certain persons herein	
named and the adoption and heirship, -	366
CXXXVI.—To amend the act entitled "A bill to incorporate	
the Western Land Association," approved May	
twenty-third, one thousand eight hundred and	
	<b>370</b>
CXXXVII.—Supplemental to an act entitled "An act to incor-	
porate St. Paul Lodge Number two, of the In-	
dependent Order of Odd Fellows of the town of	
St. Paul," approved February thirteenth, one	
thousand eight hundred and fifty-one,	372
Index.	377